

# Bombay Government Gazette.

#### Bublished bo Authority.

THURSDAY, 7TH FEBRUARY 1895.

Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

## PART I-A.

## Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

## GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 1st February 1895.

No. 413 .- In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. H. Page, I. C. S., to be President of the "l'áluka Local Boards of Bágevádi and Muddebihál in the Bijápur District vice Mr. A. W. G. Chuckerbutty, I. C. S., resigned.

## Bombay Castle, 4th February 1895.

No. 438 .- In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of the following gentlemen to be Vice-Presidents of the Táluka Local Boards mentioned opposite their names :--

- Ráo Sáheb Shantvirapa Virsingapa Mensinkai, -Táluka Local Board of Belgaum.
- Ráo Sáheb Krishnaji Ballal Bhide,-Táluka Local Board of Chikodi.
- Ráo Sáheb Krishnaji Pandurang Joshi,—Táluka. Local Board of Athni.
- Ráo Sáheb Shrinivas Jivaji Bidi,-Táluka Local Board of Gokák.
- Ráo Sáheb Ramchandra Subrao Baindurkar,---Táluka Local Board of Parasgad.
- Ráo Sáheb Narayan Ganesh Nadgir,-Táluka.

Local Board of Sampgaon. Ráo Sáheb Shripad Govind Joshi,—Táluka. Local Board of Khánápur.

### Proclamation.

## Bombay Castle, 5th February 1895.

No. 452.—Under the provisions of Section 10 of the Bombay District Municipal Act Amendment Act II of 1884, the Governor in Council is pleased to announce that it is proposed to alter the limits of the municipal district of Navalgund in the Dhárwár Collectorate so that the said municipal district may be bounded in the manner specified below :-

North.	East.	. South.	West.
The Bennihalla Stream	Revision Survey Nos. 2, 39, 41, 252, 253, 249, 256, 257, 259, 260, 265, 267, 268, and 802 of Kasba Navalgund.	807, 819, 818, 816, 846, and 845 of Kasba Na-	840, 804, 002, and 019

All persons who entertain any objections to the said proposal are hereby required to submit the same, with the reasons therefor in writing, to the Chief Secretary to Government, General Department, Bombay, within two months from the date of this Proclamation.

I.-A-6

#### Bombay Castle, 6th February 1895.

No. 481.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. E. Clements, I. C. S., to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Murbád, Kalyán and Sháhápur in the Thána District vice Mr. L. G. Deshmukh, resigned.

> By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> > J. NUGENT,

#### Chief Secretary to Government.

#### BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

#### NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 119.—A'zam Bhulabhai Gopaldas is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Mehniedabad in the Kaira District vice A'zam Chhotalal Dwarkadas, resigned.

No. 350.—Mr. Dahabhai Morarji has been elected under clause (*i*), Section 6, of the Local Boards Act I of 1884 to be a member of the Táluka Local Board of Jalálpor in the Surat District vice Mr. Gandabhai Morarji, deceased.

Camp Baroda; 29'h January 1895.

No. 370.—Mr. E. Ciements, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board, Thána, and of the Táluka Local Boards of Murbád, Kalyán and Sháhápur in the Thána District vice Mr. L. G. Deshmukh, (Bo.) C. S., resigned.

Camp Baroda, 31st January 1895.

No. 128.—Mr. E. Clements, I. C. S., Ass.stant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Kalyán in the Thána District vice Mr. Luxmon Gopal Deshmukh, (Bo.) C. S., resigned.

Camp Baroda, 1st February 1895.

No. 405.—Khán Bahádur Sorabsha Hormasji, District Deputy Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board of Broach vice Khán Bahádur Phirezosha Pestonji, resigned.

No. 406. – Ráo Sáheb Narayen Shanker Manishanker, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Jambusar in the Broach District vice Khán Sáheb Sorabsha Hormasji, resigned. No. 407—Khán Bahádur Sorabsha Hormasji, District Deputy Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Anklesvar and Vágra in the Broach District vice Khán Bahádur Phirozesha Pestonji, resigned. Camp Broach, 2nd February 1895.

G. B. REID,

Commissioner, N. D.

#### CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-159. - Ráo Sáheb Mohoniraj Eknath Ghotankar is apppeinted to be a nominated commissioner of the Trimbak Municipality in the Násik District vice Ráo Sáheb Atmaram Khanderao Vaidya, resigned.

No. P-160.—Ráo Sáheb Mohoniraj Eknath Ghotankar is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Násik Municipality in the same district vice Ráo Sáheb Atmaram Khanderao Vaidya, resigned.

No. P-163. — Mr. L. G. Deshmukh, acting Collector of Sholápur, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Sholápur Municipality vice Mr. C. B. Winchester, resigned.

No. R-454.—Ráo Sáheb Ganesh Vyankatesh Joglekar is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Jámkhed in the Ahmednagar District vice Ráo Sáheb Mahadev Govind Wagle, resigned.

Camp Bhusáral, Khándesh District, 30th January 1895.

No. P-174.—Ráo Saheb Ganesh Vyankatesh Joglekar is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Kharda Municipality in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. Mahadev Govind Wagle, resigned.

Camp Bhusával, Khándesh District, 31st January 1895.

> J. K. SPENCE, Commissioner, C. D.

#### SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. P-131.—Ráo Bahádur Rangnath Sadashiv Jayakar, Huzúr Deputy Collector, Dhárwár, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Municipalities of Gadag-Bettigeri, Navalgund, Yamnur and Nargund in the Dhárwár District vice Ráo Bahádur Kashinath Narayan Bhangaonkar, resigned.

### J. F. FLEET,

Commissioner, in charge S. D.

Belgaum, 31st January 1895.

12